Cost of product revenues (1) 9,121 83 9,204

Gross profit 123,410 4,835 128,245
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 71,872 71,872
Research and development (3) 33,000 33,000
Depreciation and amortization 6,780 6,780

Operating income 11,758 4,835 16,593
Interest and investment income 7,449 7,449
Interest expense (2,148) (2,148)

Income before income tax 17,059 4,835 21,894
Income tax expense 7,061 1,825 8,886

Net income $ 9,998 $ 3,010 $ 13,008

Basic net income per share $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.23

Diluted net income per share $ 0.17 $ 0.04 $ 0.21

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.04

Basic common shares outstanding 56,493 56,493

Diluted common shares outstanding 68,443 68,443

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to
acquired products $ 5,346 $ 5,346

(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 4,601 $ 4,601

(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 51 $ 51
12

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net product revenues $ 105,902 $ 4,742 $ 110,644
Net contract revenues 2,962 2,962

Net revenues 108,864 4,742 113,606

Cost of product revenues (1) 14,011 1,255 15,266

Gross profit 94,853 3,487 98,340
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 59,894 (1,255) 58,639
Impairment of intangible assets 4,067 4,067
Research and development (3) 7,148 7,148
Depreciation and amortization 5,878 5,878

Operating income 17,866 4,742 22,608
Interest and investment income 9,251 9,251
Interest expense (2,568) (2,568)

Income before income tax 24,549 4,742 29,291
Income tax expense 9,026 1,725 10,751

Net income $ 15,523 $ 3,017 $ 18,540

Basic net income per share $ 0.28 $ 0.05 $ 0.33

Diluted net income per share $ 0.24 $ 0.04 $ 0.28

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.06 $ 0.06

Basic common shares outstanding 55,936 55,936

Diluted common shares outstanding 71,318 71,318

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to
acquired products $ 5,165 $ 5,165

(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 5,524 $ 5,524

(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 117 $ 117
13

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 6

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net product revenues $ 255,577 $ 2,515 $ 258,092
Net contract revenues 8,260 8,260

Net revenues 263,837 2,515 266,352

Cost of product revenues (1) 20,223 114 20,337

Gross profit 243,614 2,401 246,015
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 143,934 143,934
Research and development (3) 42,189 42,189
Depreciation and amortization 13,502 13,502

Operating income 43,989 2,401 46,390
Other expense (2,871) (2,871)
Interest and investment income 16,649 16,649
Interest expense (4,555) (4,555)

Income before income tax 53,212 2,401 55,613
Income tax expense 21,160 920 22,080

Net income $ 32,052 $ 1,481 $ 33,533

Basic net income per share $ 0.57 $ 0.02 $ 0.59

Diluted net income per share $ 0.50 $ 0.02 $ 0.52

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Basic common shares outstanding 56,425 56,425

Diluted common shares outstanding 69,343 69,343

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to
acquired products $ 10,633 $ 10,633

(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 8,930 $ 8,930

(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 112 $ 112
14

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 8

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net product revenues $ 198,273 $ 8,293 $ 206,566
Net contract revenues 5,705 5,705

Net revenues 203,978 8,293 212,271

Cost of product revenues (1) 24,508 2,320 26,828

Gross profit 179,470 5,973 185,443
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative (2) 122,155 (2,320) 119,835
Impairment of intangible assets 4,067 4,067
Research and development (3) 15,154 15,154
Depreciation and amortization 11,332 11,332

Operating income 26,762 8,293 35,055
Interest and investment income 18,258 18,258
Interest expense (5,226) (5,226)

Income before income tax 39,794 8,293 48,087
Income tax expense 14,983 2,883 17,866

Net income $ 24,811 $ 5,410 $ 30,221

Basic net income per share $ 0.44 $ 0.10 $ 0.54

Diluted net income per share $ 0.39 $ 0.08 $ 0.47

Cash dividend declared per common share $ 0.06 $ 0.06

Basic common shares outstanding 55,782 55,782

Diluted common shares outstanding 71,466 71,466

(1) amount excludes amortization of intangible assets related to
acquired products $ 9,963 $ 9,963

(2) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 10,900 $ 10,900

(3) amount includes share-based compensation expense $ 255 $ 255
15

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

(in thousands)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 32,052 $ 1,481 $ 33,533
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 13,502 13,502
Amortization of deferred financing fees 666 666
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 36 36
Charge reducing value of investment in Revance 2,871 2,871
Gain on sale of available-for-sale investments (947) (947)
Share-based compensation expense 9,042 9,042
Deferred income tax benefit (34,657) 302 (34,355)
Tax benefit from exericise of stock options and vesting of
restricted stock awards (1,007) (1,007)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements (167) (167)
Decrease in provision for sales discounts and chargebacks (542) 1,450 908
Amortization of (discount) premium on investments (919) (919)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (10,503) (10,503)
Inventories 6,113 6,113
Other current assets 463 463
Accounts payable 5,093 5,093
Reserve for sales returns � (3,244) (3,244)
Income taxes payable 26,405 618 27,023
Other current liabilities 2,766 (607) 2,159
Other liabilities (1,891) (1,891)

Net cash provided by operating activities 48,376 � 48,376
Investing Activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (7,252) (7,252)
Payment of direct merger costs (306) (306)
Payments for purchase of product rights (405) (405)
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (280,874) (280,874)
Sale of available-for-sale investments 364,739 364,739
Maturity of available-for-sale investments 267,363 267,363

Net cash provided by investing activities 343,265 � 343,265
Financing Activities:
Payment of dividends (3,992) (3,992)
Payment of contingent convertible senior notes (283,729) (283,729)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements 167 167
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 3,532 3,532

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Net cash used in financing activities (284,022) � (284,022)
Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents (62) (62)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 107,557 � 107,557
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 108,046 108,046

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 215,603 $ � $ 215,603

16

Edgar Filing: COGNEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 24,811 $ 5,410 $ 30,221
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 11,332 11,332
Amortization of deferred financing fees 982 982
Impairment of intangible assets 4,067 4,067
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 19 19
Gain on sale of available-for-sale investments (48) (48)
Share-based compensation expense 11,156 11,156
Deferred income tax expense 6,992 2,919 9,911
Tax benefit from exericise of stock options and vesting of
restricted stock awards 2,387 2,387
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements (1,215) (1,215)
Decrease in provision for sales discounts and chargebacks (8,564) 7,233 (1,331)
Amortization of (discount) premium on investments (1,457) (1,457)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 54,227 54,227
Inventories (3,641) (3,641)
Other current assets (3,176) (3,176)
Accounts payable (6,999) (6,999)
Reserve for sales returns � (16,148) (16,148)
Income taxes payable (11,724) (36) (11,760)
Other current liabilities (612) 622 10
Other liabilities 543 543

Net cash provided by operating activities 79,080 � 79,080
Investing Activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (4,330) (4,330)
Payments for purchase of product rights (29,700) (29,700)
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (446,542) (446,542)
Sale of available-for-sale investments 114,889 114,889
Maturity of available-for-sale investments 131,283 131,283

Net cash used in investing activities (234,400) � (234,400)
Financing Activities:
Payment of dividends (3,363) (3,363)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payment arrangements 1,215 1,215